

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION**

WIRELESS RECOGNITION)	
TECHNOLOGIES LLC,)	
)	CIVIL NO. 2:10-CV-00364-TJW-CE
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
A9.COM, INC., AMAZON.COM, INC.,)	
GOOGLE INC., NOKIA, INC., and)	
RICOH INNOVATIONS, INC.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MOTION OF DEFENDANTS A9.COM, INC., AMAZON.COM, INC., GOOGLE INC.,
NOKIA INC., AND RICOH INNOVATIONS, INC. TO
TRANSFER TO THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Defendants	2
B. Wireless Recognition Technologies	4
C. The Patent-In-Suit	4
D. Relevant Third Parties	5
III. THIS ACTION SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1404(A) FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF WITNESSES AND PARTIES, AND IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE	6
A. This Action Could Have Been Brought In The Northern District Of California	7
B. The Private Interest Factors Favor Transfer To The Northern District Of California	8
1. Northern California Is Home To The Likely Sources Of Proof	8
2. Compulsory Process Is Available In California	11
3. The Northern District Of California Is More Convenient For Willing Third-Party And Party Witnesses	12
4. On The Whole, A Trial In Northern California Will Be Easier And Less Expensive	13
C. The Public Interest Factors Favor Transfer To The Northern District Of California	14
IV. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Brackett v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 619 F. Supp. 2d 810 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	11
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	6
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	1, 10
<i>In re Acer America Corp.</i> , Misc. Docket No. 384, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 24678 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 3, 2010)	14
<i>In re Genentech, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>In re Hoffmann-La Roche Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>In re Microsoft Corp.</i> , Misc. Docket No. 944, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 23121 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 8, 2010).....	7
<i>In re Nintendo Co.</i> , 589 F.3d 1194 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>In re TS Tech USA Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>In re Volkswagen AG</i> , 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004)	6, 7, 12
<i>In re Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>In re Zimmer Holdings, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	1, 6, 8, 10
<i>Neil Brothers v. World Wide Lines, Inc.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 325 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	8
<i>On Semiconductor Corp. v. Hynix Semiconductor, Inc.</i> , No. 6:09-CV-390, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104616 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2010).....	7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b) 8
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) 8
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b) 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) passim

TREATISES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 45(b)(2)(C)..... 11
Local Rule CV-7(g) 15
